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MR. SPEAKER: To-day you have taken almost the whole hour for one question. It is twelve O’Clock. Question Hour i« over. Now, even the Speaker cannot extend it luriher. For this one question I have given the whole tune. Even then the Members are not satisfied.

Short Notice Question is there.

I am sorry I could not help the Members. Instead of taking it up in Question Hour, you may have some debate 01 discussion on this. I shall not allow this kind ° i 'thing in future as many important questions could not be taken up to-day.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

Time Capsule
+

S.N.Q. 7. DR. SUBRAMANIAM
SWAMY:

SHRI ARJUN SINGH BHADO-
RIA:

SHRI SAMAR <3UHA;
SHRIMATI * KENUKA DEVI

BARKATAXI :
SHRI KANWARLAL GUPTA.

^m i the 'm M tot of EDUCATION.
SOCIAL WRLFARE AND CULTURE
be pleased to state;

(*) trbeitaqr the Time CapnU*. cl Hiytovy buried at the Red Fort certain* -mmpy «nve hieterkoal errors;
and
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d )  Hi* Q q v m m m  art
<^mtempl*tlng «ny action in (hi*
roster?

*HE MINISTER OF EDUCATION1,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER): (a) The 10,000 word account
of important aspects of History of India both in Hindi and English, from 15-8-1947 to 15-8-1972 contains certain factual errors,

(b) The Government have decided that the Silver Jubilee Independence Celebration Time Capsule may be taken out and the contents made public.

DR SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: I
would like to ask the Minister questions on the basis of the examination of the evidence that is available with him Is it a fact that only seven names have been mentioned which are of significant value to the Indian History for 1947 and of these seven, there are three foreigners who played a role in the U.N. Operations in Kashmir and names of Dr Rajendra Prasad, the First President of India, Shri Rajagopalachari, the first Governor General of India, have been omitted from the contents? Consequently, I would like to ask him, why was the Ministry of Education so keen to keep this secret? Is there any statutory backing for that?

DR PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER- The Ministry of Education has in its possession some document which purports to be a « W of the original.
I cannot say whether it i8 an exact copy, unless the Time Capsule is taken out and this copy is compare ̂
with the original. I cannot say whether a oopy maintained with the Ministry is exactly a copy of the original
Time Capsule.

It is truer that only seven names are mentioned and of these seven. 4feree are foreigners—MacN aughfon, Owen
Dixon, Graham.

nt is also true Jhaft the a w e of Dr.
Rajendra Prasad has not been mentioned, nor there i« a mention of the names of Shri Rajagopalachari, Lai Bahadur Shastri or Netaji Subhash
Chandra Bose.

When the original Time Capsule is taken out, a oopy of that may he circulated among the Members.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY:
What is the statutory backing oi keeping it secret?

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: J do not know o f any statutory backing.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY:
Does the Minister know that there are many other Time Capsules buried in various parts of Delhi.—One is in Shanti Van—-Nehru's Samadhi and these Time Capsules also contain some grevious errors about Indian History from 1964 to 1972.

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: Actually there are three time capsules. One I have already mentioned. Another is Nehru capsule. It was embedded on 27th May 1972 at Shantivan. It contained some writings. As far as those writings are concerned we do not have any copy whatsoever. So, unless that is dug out we do npt know what is contained there. But this much We know from our record maintained in the ministry that international and national events Since 1964 upto the 8th anniversary of Jawaharlal Nehru's death are recorded there both in Hindi and English There is another time capsule, Gandhi capsule, and the date her« is 30th January, 1973, The place of burial is Gandhi Smriti. It contains no text whatsoever.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY:
Will you dig them up in view of the errors of the first oner ’

DR. PRATA? CHANPSjlA. CflUN-DER: I might respectfuHy sufbmit that


Mf Nahru oapsnfc contain*# sq^ w ^t. ing* it ft useful to take it oat. But as regards Gandhi capsule, as it oon-
tains no writings, there is no of any error. At the present moment we do not propose to take it out.

«fysrf.w fas «nftfar *nsw»»$fow
*n m  *  wrfr

^®I'T J|[ fe
w v v a ftfv Trajtar fir** $
fiwtoam few iwr| ? 4OT^**aroir

fa iNf’TTv s*?n#ar $
friufl T O  ftsr  w i  |

T O ift n f̂tnmr *r ftwrr fiwqfr wrarr ^nrrr *rhfl- ^rt «ft ?

W  PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER; From our record I find that the preparation of this historical account was entrusted to the Indian Council of Historical Research

SHRI SAMAR GUHA. This kind of betrayal of the history of our country did not start with the tune capsule alone In 1950 the committee to write the history of Indian freedom struggle was formed under the chairmanship of Dr R C Majumdar In his preliminary report Dr R C Majumdar, has stated that due emphasis should be given in writing the history of the freedom struggle to the contribution of Netaji and the INA and the contribution made by the revolutionaries of Maharashtra, Bengal and Northern India That committee was abruptly dissolved and Dr Majumdar henceforth was not given any kind of national honour although Dr Majumdar is a most eminent historian living in the country Many times we have made an appeal for according honour of National professorship He does not require any financial help but due recognition of his contribution to the history of India should be given by the Govt That Should have been given to him and he should have been offered a national professorship. But that was not done I want to know
m  LS—ft.
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Uu* <rom the hon. Minister, the cap. sute in Qandhi Smarak Nidhi k m *
thing,—Nufaru’s capsule is another what are the documents kept in them.
The hon Minister said that there is no record about what is wntten there.
If so, the country has a right to know about this It was Netaji Subhash Chandia Bose, the revered son of India, who first acclaimed Gandhiji as the ‘Father of the Nation’. Now # js acclaimed by everybody. The people of India have a right to know What has been written by the"Government about the father of the nation The people have a tight to know what has been written about Pandif Nehru, because of the reasons I would particularly mention about him.

You know Mountbatten's speech on Nehru Memorial where he has mentioned something very serious Mountbatten said that it was at his instance that Nehru did not visit that memorial which was demolished by Mountbatten gt Singapore, the monument that was built by Netaji In memory of INA martyrs We want to know whether it was at his instance that INA was not taken back to the Indian Army, whether it was at his instance that INA was completely be-
trayed, given no recognition

I want to know whether that ugly chapter of Indian history,—some kind of a betrayal—has been included in that tune capsule or not

The country has a right to know about this The tune capsule relating to Mahatma Gandhi and Nehru should be dug out i want to know whether this will be done The country should know what are the mate-*
rials which are contained there.

DR PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN.
PER Sir, I have already pointed out that we do not know what is contained in the actual record within the time capsule or in the Nehru capsule;
unless they are dug out and contents are known, I am not hi a position to give the correct answer This much I can assure the House, through you Sir, that the contents will be made known to the whole of India and the whole world after they are dug

w r  aft w sr
% fon  t  ^rwr |

fa *TTTTT ffSTPT %
SFTT̂ ft tT *T

w sft art̂ rr forT f
?rr*ft W n rr tft sftOT sr>
fimtfh: *ri\ vnfr w\
% I ^sft WWJTTT 5im STT3T cfT fr*ft % f*nft % "Tft Tt f  ( « m *0

MR SPEAKER Order please I want a1! of you to keep quiet

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPT\ I
Want to ask firstly whether you will lay all the tacts on the table of the House as to what is available with you ]Ubt now I do not know what will tome out ^ftcr diggmp it up Are you prepared to put wh »t is available nit1 ̂ >u on th tibln of the House "o that every peison m this countn knows it This is my question number one Mv second question is whethet you propose to write a history free from politic 1 bi is or s thpie any intention of this Government to vuite the history independent or Vll other things and without any political bns and woul<j that include thr> ponod upto 15th August 1M77 xvhich is an impoitant period because that includes emeiger^y excesses etc etc 9

DR PR VT \P CHANDRA CHUN-
T)ER M'jn i submit tint hi^torj is a hard task master ,vnd it th ows into its dustbin m-im imr irtant fi/urt *
So we need not be worried about wh’it is contained within the time capsule I would submn that it will not be advisable to place n copy which mav not be the exact copy of what is contained there So, I submit that when we take the time tap-
sule out, the copy will be made from the original contained there and that would be circulated As regards the other point this Government does not propose to write any history whatsoever

PROP P G MAVALANKAR Mr
Speakei S11 may I know from the hon Minister of Education as to whose brain-wave was this whole buMhess of tnhe capsule > Was it at the initiative of his predecessor—the Education Mmistei—or was it at the initiative of the then Prime Minister? Further I want to know whether this particular matter was discussed at the Cabrnt t level at that time and whether any Qf the erstwhile colleagues of the then Pnme Minister had objected to this Or whether they had all agreed to this?

Lastly in 1 j I know whether the Indian Council of Historical Research nhich was in chaige of wilting this particular ugly thing and p itt n>? it inside the capsule, and tho& responsible for wutmg it all vi ere hauled up bv *hP present Education Minister and were asked to submit th#» true copy’ It is amazing that the Government now sajs that they have not got the liur* copy of what was put underground 1 want to know th« names of the scholars and th0 remuneration paid to them or any othei 1 Ind ol benefit piven to them foi this ugly and disastrous thing

DR PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER Sir m-snv questions have been r*used about which I cannot jnv* m-
foimation except that onp Shri S Krtshnaiwatry had made the draft Which was uerbaps looked into bv Di Gopal ind then sent to the proper authority at that tim* which ultimate, ly decided the matter

PROF P G MAVALANKAR May
I knou at whose initiative was this done?
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DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER- I have no information on this at the moment

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA
Sxr the hon Minister was pleased to say that the task was entrusted to the caie of the Indian Council of Historical Research One can assume that the Indian Council of Historical Research must have constituted a panel foi it We do know that a panel was constituted for the purpose 1 ut at the moment the Minister m not m a position to give the n«ame& of the membeis of the panel Mv second point is whether there wa«s any committee constituted to edit the historv prepared by the Indian Council of Historical Re-
firch Fuithei whether the Cabinet ilso appointed a committee to go into (he matter because it wa<? essentially a political thing for which political body ike tha Cabinet must have been involved

DR PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER Sir this is a piece of information supplied bv the hon Member I have nothing to say It was entrusted to a single officer namely Shri S Krishnaswamy Then it was looked nto by Dr Gopal and sent over to the authorities there (Interruption^

When the matter was done on behalf of the government I presume it was done by some authority I am informed that the Cabinet d»d not consider the question and theie was no committee to lock into thi* matter

SHRT M RAM GOPAL RFDDY
New it 1*5 on record of iho I/>k Sat ha lhat before the information was given to this House Mr Subramamam
Swamy has given the information that the names of Dr Raiendra Prasad and Sim C Rajagop lartnri are not there I want to know from the Minister whether Mr Subramamam Swamy has cot n cress to government files or the Minister has shown the Ale to him’

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY Sir
I rise for persona] explanation I am not in the habit of putting questions after having talked to the government This is their method of doing parliamentary work I am also a reader of parliamentary recorda I may tell Mr Reddy instead of wasting his time doing other things he mav go through the parliamentary records Mr E»a Sezhiyan m November 1973 placed on the Table of the House a copy which he had obtained In that copy th*» entire facts arp given I had onlv asked as to what had been stated in that discussion is a fact or not

SH R I SAMAR GUHA Sir I rise on a point o£ order A \erv important quest irn has been rai^ea about the bonafides of a member of this House Sir a member has ever> right to quote from anv report Without disclosing the source of the report it is the sovereign right of any Member of Ihe House to quote any report (Interruptions)

MR SPEAKER Will you please sit down9 There is no point of order at all Everv Member is getting information No body can object to it

SHRI P K DEO From the documents tint are reported to be in the cap«sule we find that there hag been a complete distortion of India s history In view of the assurance given by the Minister that they are going 1o dig the whole thing out and a copy of the content of crint will be placed on the Table of the House I congratulate the Minister foi the hold action taken by the Government Now is he going to appoint an Evaluation Committee of Fxppris who are well versed in Indtan hi«fton to write a history *in 1 whether this could Vie completely insulated from anv nolitical background’

DR PRVTAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DFP As I <?aid histoid will take care of Itself The Government doe« no£
want to write any history finro ijtm: ff rnj-
f*i * it stpptt vnrrr jf

T O  f * R P T T
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iftr *nr ^ froraft St ftror
**info»n ’ im tW f

ftorr 3rrq*rr, t o

*rri star fan  | ? aft wnrit to% f*PJ
t, frp$t* JT5 wm firm

f ’TT fa*r f w arr̂ TT iftr
#*ft»r*mr*ftqr$r*S$tr$jrT
fsr forr t o  | ?

DR PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER Sir as far as I am informed about Rs 30 000 were 9pent for the purpose of putting the capsule m and to take xt out, nearly that amount would be spent (Interruptions)

AN HON MEMBER The question has not been replied fully

DR PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER It is not so easy because I saw the specification also It is contained in a Hume Pipe below 40 ft and there is a concrete base Embedded In tbe concrete base there is a steel capsule Inside this steel capsule, there is 3 copper capsule it i8 a great engmeei ing feat 1o take it out It is not an ordinan job

#  f t w  • t o *  fin?
fawtarr wfoft % fait w r u w r f w sn^nr, tovt r̂arR »r$t f^rr w r $ i

DR PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER Let us see first what is written in that

SHRI K MALLANNA It has been decided to dig out the capsule May I know from the hon Minister whether the Gc\ernmon+ is thinking of consti*
tuting anv Parliamentary Committee to probe mto this matter’

MR SPEAKER This question was already asked

DR PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER When the capsule is taken out if you wish to appoint a Committee consisting of Members of this House

After of thg other House in eavmxltatioa with the Deputy-Clairman of the Rajjr*
Sabha, if we have at Joint Committee to supervise the operation of the digging out under proper direction, we X hav© no objection

• j ftr r  * r e f t  * T f t a t r
TO *Jlliq Vt pft^K *?tftt
f V  i s  w » r a r  1 9 7 3  * f t  m * r  faSr  *

*rr*f) *  ’pnrnr *rt |trr aft switar
t  TOrt *ft f h  7

2 7  v f ,  1 9 7 2  wrt v n f t r r r  %  fftr

30 T O « r t t ,  1973  » F t  f t t m  f r

n ft ?rr$ *  s e t fa r  w i t  m  t ,
w r  » f t  ^  p r r f r ^  7

f t w  t f t * f f  * r  t o  s * ? r r * a f f  * ? t  t o r t

t sfrt tft ftrqM % «f?r
t , w  arrt *r fr

DR PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER I have already answered this question

SHRI SHAMBHU NATH CHATUR-
VLDI flay I know what are the contents of the capsule buried in Rajghat?

DR PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DI3R There is a long list containing 20 entries If you permit I can place it on <he Table of the House

MR SPEAKER Yes, you can do so.

List of Contents of Gandh* Time
Capsule

1 One bronze casting plate medaL. lion type each of Gandhiji and Kasturba from special plaster casts prepared by Shri Shanko
Chaudhury

2 Bronze casting of the bust of Gandhiji
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3 A special copper etching of Gandhiji and Kasturba together

4 Copper medallion of Gandhiji
3” dia with “Truth is God”

v inscribed on the reverse

5 14 copper plates on which have been etched the tributes paid to Gandhiji by various world personalities

6 A set of nine Gandhi coins issued on the occasion of Gandhiji’s
Birth Centenary

7 Gandhi Stamps

B A Gandhi cap

> A strand of handspun yam
) A khaddar Tricolour flag with

Charkha

1 Microfilms of My Experiments with Truth” and “All Men are Brothers ’

’ The Last Journey m 16 mm

1 Four copper stampings Voice Records’ containing the following —

(a) Gandhiji’s speech at the Asian Relations Conference (including Smt Sarojini Naidu’s opening remarks beginning with and now )—English

(b) Gandhiji’s spiritual message—
English

(c) Gandhiji’s remarks after the Bomb explosion (including sound of the bombK (date
20-1-1848)

(d) Gandhiji on “Jatiya gkta”
(14-1-1948)

<e) Gandhiji’s post prayer speeches.

<f) Tributes to Gandluji'^^tt jawatwrlai Nehru, 30-1-1948),
(Sardftr V B Patel,
*0-1-1948); (Martin Luther
King, 19-3-1959) and (Smt
Sarojini Naidu, 1-2-1948)

(g) Dr Rajendra Prasad’s Tribute to Gandhiji in the Constituent Assembly on the night of 14th
August, 194?

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU The growth of the site of the regiment of sychophants and the induction of dynastic rule go side by side, you cannot separate the two (Interruptions)
I should like to know If Dr Gopal son of such an eminent person I do not want to name him on the floor of the House

AN HON MEMBER Dr S Radha knshnan

MR SPEAKER All of us know, he is the son of Dr Radbakrishnan

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU Is Dr.
Gopal holding any government or government sponsored appointment at the present moment’

Secondly will the hon Education Mimster kindly tell us who had initiated the move on the file what were the guidelines given and who finally approved of it7 When this capsule is going to be unearthed will they have police guards to protect those things’

DR PRATAP CHANDRA
CHUNDER Whenever Mr Bosu is on his legs I shake in my shoes Even then I might say that Dr Gopal is now on the executive board of UNESCO
m Paris and he Is also connected with Indian Council of Historical Research As regards the police guard proper steps will certainly be taken

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU What about the orders on file7 (Interruptions)

DR SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY I
want to know whether that file is missing, I have information that all the flies were taken away on 22nd March

DR PRATAP CHANDRA
CHUNDER I have no information I win nudes on eooulrv

